DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 1
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate: 2534011 (220043) Master Contract: 220043
Project: 70138548 Date Issued: 2017-08-10
Issued to: AW-Lake Company
2440 W Corporate Preserve Dr.
Suite #600
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154

z =  Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transducer Unit Tricor type series TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex1-**, per Intrinsic Safety Connections;
type code:
Type Flow rate
TCMz0325-ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        300 kg/h
TCMz0450- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        650 kg/h
TCMz0650- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        600 kg/h
TCMz1550- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     1,500 kg/h
TCMz3100- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     3,000 kg/h
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 3
Type Flow rate
TCMz5500- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     5,500 kg/h
TCMz7900- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     7,900 kg/h
TCMz28k- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤   28,000 kg/h
TCMz65k- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤   65,000 kg/h
Where:
a to f: mechanical details, g to k: electrical parameters
ab = AA-ZZ Size and shape of process connection (details: see manual)
c = A-Z Temperature range
d = A-Z Pressure range (details: see manual)
e = A-Z Accuracy (details: see manual)
f = A-Z Mounting length (details: see manual)
g = A Terminal box (for IS connection to transmitter)
 C Compact version (details: see manual)
h = A-Z Non-IS interface (details: see manual)
 Z Not provided
i = D Power supply DC 24 V; non-IS
 M Power supply AC 100 V... 240 V; non-IS
 Z Not provided
k = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z =  Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Notes: (referring to position g, h, i)
1. Separate transducer: only option A possible at position 'g'; (position 'h' and 'i': power supply and interface not
provided; marked therefore with Z)
2. Compact version: only option C possible at position 'g', position 'h' and 'i' all listed options available.
3. The 230k is not available in a Compact version.
4. The 28k and 65k transducers must be used with the V22 main board and V15 barrier board.  The 230k
transducer must be used with the V23 main board and V16 barrier board.
5. Note that this section of the report (2258 02/82) is for the Compact version only, which has an explosion-
proof transmitter integrally connected to the transducer, and internal IS connections to the transducer.
6. “Ex1” can be replaced with “Ex3” in the TCE and TCM model codes as follows TCE80**-C-****-Ex3-**
and TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex3-**.
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 4
Ratings:
1. Transmitter assembled into Explosionproof enclosure
1.1 Non-IS circuits
Parameter / Circuit Voltage Un Voltage Um Terminals
Power supply (AC)     )1 230 V AC 250 V 91 (N), 90 (L), 52 (PE)
exclusive-or
Power supply (DC)     )1
24 V AC 250 V 50 (+24 V), 51 (GND), 52 PE)
Digital-input 24V AC 250 V 7 (CTL IN), 8 (GND)
Digital output 24V AC 250 V 5 (F-OUT), 6 (CTL OUT)

Coriolis Flow Meter model Tricor TCE80** / TCMz****, Explosionproof Compact version only.
Rated:  100 to 240 Vac, 50/60 Hz, 6W or 24 Vdc, 4W.  Type 4X.
Type Code:
Coriolis Flow Meter type Tricor TCE80** / TCMz**** comprising:
 Transmitter unit type TCE80**-C-****-Ex1-** respectively:
 one of the following Transducer units, per Intrinsic Safety connections:
Type
 TCMz0325-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
 TCMz0450-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
 TCMz0650-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
 TCMz1550-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
 TCMz3100-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
 TCMz5500-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 5
 TCMz7900-**-****-C***-Ex1-**
Where:
z = Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transmitter Unit Tricor type series TCE80**-C-****-Ex1-**; type code:
TCE800n-C-bcde-Ex1-xx: Reduced driver power electronics designed for Transducer type TCMz0325-**-
****-C***-Ex1-**: to type TCMz7900-**-****-C***-Ex1-**:
Where:
n = 0… 9 Hardware and Software options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
a = W Wall-mountable flameproof enclosure; screwed cable gland
 L Panel-mountable housing designed (for installation in the safe area only)
 C Compact mounted flameproof enclosure
b = A-Z Interface (details see manual)
c = B Power supply DC 24 V and AC 100 V... 240 V
 D Power supply DC 24 V
 M Power supply AC 100 V ... 240 V
d = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
e = A-Z Cable length with reference to model TCE80**-C-****-Ex1-**
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z =  Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transducer Unit Tricor type series TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex1-**, per Intrinsic Safety Connections;
type code:
Type Flow rate
TCMz0325-ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        300 kg/h
TCMz0450- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        650 kg/h
TCMz0650- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤        600 kg/h
TCMz1550- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     1,500 kg/h
TCMz3100- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     3,000 kg/h
TCMz5500- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     5,500 kg/h
TCMz7900- ab-cdef-Chik-Ex1-xx ≤     7,900 kg/h
Where:
a to f: mechanical details, g to k: electrical parameters
ab = AA-ZZ Size and shape of process connection (details: see manual)
c = A-Z Temperature range
d = A-Z Pressure range (details: see manual)
e = A-Z Accuracy (details: see manual)
f = A-Z Mounting length (details: see manual)
g = A Terminal box (for IS connection to transmitter)
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 6
 C Compact version (details: see manual)
h = A-Z Non-IS interface (details: see manual)
 Z Not provided
i = D Power supply DC 24 V; non-IS
 M Power supply AC 100 V... 240 V; non-IS
 Z Not provided
k = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z =  Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Notes: (referring to position g, h, i)
1. Separate transducer: only option A possible at position 'g'; (position 'h' and 'i': power supply and interface not
provided; marked therefore with Z)
2. Compact version: only option C possible at position 'g', position 'h' and 'i' all listed options available.
3. Note that this section of the report (2258 02/82) is for the Compact version only, which has an explosion-
proof transmitter integrally connected to the transducer, and internal IS connections to the transducer.
4. “Ex1” can be replaced with “Ex3” in the TCE and TCM model codes as follows TCE80**-C-****-Ex3-**
and TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex3-**.
Ratings:
1. Transmitter assembled into Explosionproof enclosure
1.1 Non-IS circuits
Parameter / Circuit Voltage Un Voltage Um Terminals
Power supply (AC)     )1 230 V AC 250 V 91 (N), 90 (L), 52 (PE)
exclusive-or
Power supply (DC)     )1
24 V AC 250 V 50 (+24 V), 51 (GND), 52 PE)
Digital-input 24V AC 250 V 7 (CTL IN), 8 (GND)
Digital output 24V AC 250 V 5 (F-OUT), 6 (CTL OUT)
Remark: Relay-SPDT-contact not provided )1 according to model
2. For the Coriolis C-Flow Meter type Tricor TCE80** / TCMz****, respectively, the following ambient
temperature range applies:
Model Type
Ambient
temperature range
Process temperature
range
Temperature
code
Flameproof
enclosure
TCE80**-C-****-Ex1-
**
- 40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ 70°C not applicable T4
Transducer compact
version
TCMz****-**-****-
C***-Ex1-**
- 40 °C ≤ Ta ≤ 70°C -40 °C ≤ T ≤ 70°C T4
Remark: 'x'' see full-scale type code
Certificate: 2534011

z =  Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transducer Unit Tricor type series TCMz****-**-****-****-Ex1-**, per Intrinsic Safety Connections;
type code:
Type Flow rate
TCMz0325-ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤        300 kg/h
TCMz0450- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤        450 kg/h
TCMz0650- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤        600 kg/h
TCMz1550- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤     1,500 kg/h
TCMz3100- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤     3,000 kg/h
TCMz5500- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤     5,500 kg/h
TCMz7900- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤     7,900 kg/h
TCMz28k- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   28,000 kg/h
TCMz65k- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   65,000 kg/h
TCMz230k- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤ 230,000 kg/h
Where:
a to f: mechanical details, g to k: electrical parameters
ab = AA-ZZ Size and shape of process connection (details: see manual)
c = A-Z Temperature range
d = A-Z Pressure range (details: see manual)
e = A-Z Accuracy (details: see manual)
f = A-Z Mounting length (details: see manual)
g = A Terminal box aluminium (for IS connection to transmitter)
 H Terminal box stainless steel (for IS connection to transmitter)
 C Compact version (details: see manual)
h = A-Z Non-IS interface (details: see manual)
 Z Not provided
i = D Power supply DC 24 V; non-IS
 M Power supply AC 100 V... 240 V; non-IS
 Z Not provided
k = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z =       Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 9
Notes: (referring to position g, h, i)
1. Separate transducer: only option A possible at position 'g'; (position 'h' and 'i': power supply and interface not
provided; marked therefore with Z)
2. Compact version: only option C possible at position 'g', position 'h' and 'i' all listed options available.
3. The 230k is not available in a Compact version.
4. The 28k and 65k transducers must be used with the V22 main board and V15 barrier board.  The 230k
transducer must be used with the V23 main board and V16 barrier board.
5. “Ex1” can be replaced with “Ex3” in the TCE and TCM model codes as follows TCE80**-C-****-Ex3-**
and TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex3-**.
Ratings:
1. Transmitter assembled into Panel mountable housing (for installation in the safe area only)
1.1 Non-IS circuits
Parameters / circuit Voltage Un Voltage Um Terminals
Power supply (AC) 230 V AC 250 V 91 (N), 90 (L), 52 (PE)
or optionally
Power supply (DC)
24 V AC 250 V 50 (+24 V), 51 (GND), 52 PE)
Relay-SPDT-contact  30 V AC 250 V 40, 41, 42
RS485 interface  3.3 V DC 30 V 22 (+), 21 (-), 20 (GND)
Foundation Fieldbus 24 V DC 30 V 32 (FF+), 31 (FF-), 20 (GND)
Analogue output(4-20 mA) 24 V DC 30 V 1 (I1+), 2 (I1-), 3 (I2+), 4 (I2-)
Analogue input (4-20 mA) option 24 V DC 30 V 1 (I1+), 2 (I1-)
Digital-input 24 V AC 250 V 7 (CTL IN), 8 (GND)
Digital output  24 V AC 250 V 5 (F-OUT), 6 (CTL OUT)
1.2 IS circuits designed for interconnection to transducers (probes)
Parameter Circuit
Driver  Sensor

Coriolis Flow Meter model Tricor TCE80** / TCMz****.  Rated:  100 to 240 Vac, 50/60 Hz, 6W or 24 Vdc, 4W.
Install per drawing TCM_E80_E_EN_141205_E001.
Type Code:
Coriolis Flow Meter type Tricor TCE80** / TCMz**** comprising:
 Transmitter unit type TCE80**-*-****-Ex1-** respectively:
 one of the following Transducer units, per Intrinsic Safety connections:
Type
 TCMz0100-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz0325-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz0450-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz0650-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz1550-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz3100-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz5500-**-****-****-Ex1-**
 TCMz7900-**-****-****-Ex1-**
Where:
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 13
z = Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transmitter Unit Tricor type series TCE80**-*-****-Ex1-**; type code:
TCE800n-a-bcde-Ex1-xx: Reduced driver power electronics designed for Transducer type TCMz0325-**-
****-****-Ex1-**: to type TCMz7900-**-****-****-Ex1-**:
n = 0… 9 Hardware and Software options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
a = W Wall-mountable flameproof enclosure; screwed cable gland
 L Panel-mountable housing designed (for installation in the safe area only)
 C Compact mounted flameproof enclosure
b = A-Z Interface (details see manual)
c = B Power supply DC 24 V and AC 100 V... 240 V
 D Power supply DC 24 V
 M Power supply AC 100 V ... 240 V
d = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
e = A-Z Cable length with reference to model TCE80**-C-****-Ex1-**
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z = Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Transducer Unit Tricor type series TCMz****-**-****-****-Ex1-**, per Intrinsic Safety Connections;
type code:
Type Flow rate
TCMz0325-ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤      300 kg/h
TCMz0450- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤      450 kg/h
TCMz0650- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤      600 kg/h
TCMz1550- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   1,500 kg/h
TCMz3100- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   3,000 kg/h
TCMz5500- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   5,500 kg/h
TCMz7900- ab-cdef-ghik-Ex1-xx ≤   7,900 kg/h
Where:
a to f: mechanical details, g to k: electrical parameters
ab = AA-ZZ Size and shape of process connection (details: see manual)
c = A-Z Temperature range
d = A-Z Pressure range (details: see manual)
e = A-Z Accuracy (details: see manual)
f = A-Z Mounting length (details: see manual)
g = A Terminal box aluminium (for IS connection to transmitter)
 H Terminal box stainless steel (for IS connection to transmitter)
 C Compact version (details: see manual)
h = A-Z Non-IS interface (details: see manual)
 Z Not provided
Certificate: 2534011
Project: 70138548
Master Contract: 220043
Date Issued: 2017-08-10
DQD 507 Rev. 2012-05-22 Page 14
i = D Power supply DC 24 V; non-IS
 M Power supply AC 100 V... 240 V; non-IS
 Z Not provided
k = A-Z Hardware- and Software-options not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
xx = 00 – 99 Special versions, due to application; not affecting Ex-relevant parameters
z =       Blank (Standard Calibration) or H (High Pressure Gas Application Calibration).
Notes: (referring to position g, h, i)
1. Separate transducer: only option A possible at position 'g'; (position 'h' and 'i': power supply and interface not
provided; marked therefore with Z)
2. Compact version: only option C possible at position 'g', position 'h' and 'i' all listed options available.
3. “Ex1” can be replaced with “Ex3” in the TCE and TCM model codes as follows TCE80**-C-****-Ex3-**
and TCMz****-**-****-C***-Ex3-**.
Ratings:
1. Transmitter assembled into Panel mountable housing (for installation in the safe area only)
1.1 Non-IS circuits
Parameters / circuit Voltage Un Voltage Um Terminals
Power supply (AC) 230 V AC 250 V 91 (N), 90 (L), 52 (PE)
or optionally
Power supply (DC)
24 V AC 250 V 50 (+24 V), 51 (GND), 52 PE)
Relay-SPDT-contact  30 V AC 250 V 40, 41, 42
RS485 interface  3.3 V DC 30 V 22 (+), 21 (-), 20 (GND)
Foundation Fieldbus 24 V DC 30 V 32 (FF+), 31 (FF-), 20 (GND)
Analogue output(4-20 mA) 24 V DC 30 V 1 (I1+), 2 (I1-), 3 (I2+), 4 (I2-)
Analogue input (4-20 mA) option 24 V DC 30 V 1 (I1+), 2 (I1-)
Digital-input 24 V AC 250 V 7 (CTL IN), 8 (GND)
Digital output  24 V AC 250 V 5 (F-OUT), 6 (CTL OUT)
1.2 IS circuits designed for interconnection to transducers (probes)
Parameter Circuit
Driver  Sensor